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APPENDIX A
. Stage Coaches Leaving Boston 1832

Destination

Albany (7 lines)

Andover

Amherst, Winsor and Burlington
edford and Lowell

Bristol and Warren

Bridgewater and Randolph

Beverly

Barnstable

Concord, N. H. (5 lines)

Canton

Dudley

Dover, N. H.

Dedham

Duxbury :

East Sudbury and Rutland

Eastern : Salem, Newburyport, Portsmouth, Portland

Fitchburg, Keene and and Rutland
Groton

Gloucester

Haverhill and Concord

Hyannis

Hopkinton

Hartford (two lines)

Haverhill and Andover

Keene

Lowell (6 lines)

Lancaster and Fitchburg
Montreal and Quebec .
Medfield, Medway and Mendon
Milton

Marblehead

Marshfield, Scituate, Chasset, Hingham
Northampton

Nashua and Concord

New Bedford (3 lines)

Newport

Newburyport (2 lines)

Newton

New York

Stow, Bolton, Lancaster and Sterling
Scituate

South Reading

Taunton

Woburn

Waltham and Watertown
Worcester (3 lines)

Weymouth (2 lines)

TOTAL

Frequency
24 times a week

CTW D WWWWD

—

oy

352 a week



APPENDIX B
Sfage Coaches Leavig Boston to Neighborig Cilies 1832

Destinaiion Frequency
Brookline 3 times a day except Sun.
Charlestown hourly

Cambridge 7 a2 day ex. Sun.
Cambridge and East-Cambridge 1 a day except Sun.
Cambridgeport . hourly

Dorchester and South Boston 3aday

Jamaica Plains 2 a day

Medford 2 a day

Roxbtry ' hourly

Salem 6 a day except Sun.
South Boston 6 2 day

(Classification made by Sakakibara, depeneing on frequency.)
Source: The Massachuselts Register and the Unired States Calendar for
the Year 1832 (Boston) pp. 240-243.

From the table, we can .see that on the average more than 100
coaches were moving out of Boston and about the same number
were moving into Boston daily in 1832. About half of the coaches
were going to neighboring cities located within a ten mile range of
Boston, such as Cambridge, Charlestown, and Roxbury.

Stage Coaches Leaving Boston to Neighboring Cities 1956

Destination Frequency

Brookline 5 times a day except Sun.

Charlestown hourly

Cambridge hourly

Cambridgeport hourly

Dorchester 5 times a day except Sun.

Jamaica Plains 2 times a day

Medford 4 times a day

Roxbury hourly

Salem 12 times a day except Sun.

South Boston 5 times a day

Source: The Massachusetts Register, and United Statzs Calendar for 1836,
pp. 206-209.

It is apparent that transportation among these cities was increasing
quite rapidly.

APPENDIX C
Omnibus lines in 1840 in Boston Areo.

Destination Frequency

Brighton 3 daily

Brookline and Brighton 3 daily

Cambridge hourly
Combridgeport half hourly
Charlestown hourly except Sun.
Dedham 1 daily, except Sun.
Dorchester 4 daily, except Sun.
East Boston ‘ 6 daily, except Sun.
East Cambridge 6 daily, except Sun.
East Randoliph 1 every other day

Jamaica Plains 3 daily
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Medford 4 daily, except Sun.

Mount Washington half howrly
Newton, Upper Falls 2 daily, except Sun.
Reading 1 daily, except Sun.
Roxbury every 13 minutes
South Boston hourly

Watertown and Waltham 1 daily, except Sun.

West Randolph 1 everyv other day

Source: The Boston Almanac for the Year 1840 by S. N. Dickinscn,

D. 82-84.

From the list we can see that about 150-200 omnibuses departed and
entered Boston on every week day. By comparing this list with
Appendixes A and B, we can ses the rapid development of urban
transportation. If we could assume each omnibus carried 15 passengers
in each trip, omnibuses in Boston carried from 800,000 to 1,200,000
passengers yearly.

APPENDIX D
Street Railways in Massachusetts, 1860

. ; Length of Number of
Corporations Road in miles Passengers Carried
Boston and Chelsea 2.17 .. (Leased to the Malden and
Melrose)
Broadway 2.57

.. (Leased to the J. C. Gipson
Co.)

Cambridge 4.80 --(Leased to the Union R.)

Charlestown and Medford 2.97 ----(Not in operation)

Chelsea Beach e --»~(No return received)

Cliftondale o cees --(Road not completed)

Dorchester 4.77 763, 409(]Cea)sed to Gore, Rose and

0.
Dorchester Extension 1.38 109, 500(%ea)sed to Gore, Rose and
0.

Lynn ceee ----(Road not finished)

Malden and Melrose =~ 3.41 2,885,141

Metropolitan 13.27 6,410,850

Middlesex 4.07 --(Leased to the Malden and

.. Melrose)
Newton 2.87 330, 331 (Leased)
Somerville 2.68 --(Leased to the Malden and
Melrose)

Stoneham Street e ..--(Road not completed)

Suffolk 3.31 226, 000

Union Railway s 2,872,470

‘Waltham and Watertown 2.13 --(Leased to the Union)

West Cambridge 1.58 95, 472 '

West Roxbury 2.54 --(Leased to the Metropolitan)

Winnisimmet 2.25 .- (Road not completed)
Totals 56.77 13,695,193

Source : Returns of the Railroad Corporations of Massachusetts, 1860,



Year

1860
1861
1862
1863
1864
1865
1866
1867
1868
1869
1870
1871
1872
1873
1874
1875
1876
1877
1878
1879
1880
1881
1882
1883
1884
1885
1886
1887

APPENDIX E

The Development of the Street Railway in Massachusetts

Number
of
Companies¥®

21
22
22
22
20
18
19
20
22
22
23
23
24
29
30
31
30
31
29
29
29
30
30
29
33
34
43
44

Amount
of capital
stock

2,561, 500
2,852,200
3,037,800
3,704,500
4,013,000
4, 086, 800
4,419, 800
4,745,800
4,945, 800
5,088, 800
5,098, 800
5,051,930
5,043, 534
5,511, 350
5,538,125
5,596, 257
5,664, 350
5,782, 950
5,465, 750
5,707,750
6,144, 000
6,653, 750
7,001, 580
7,524,700
7.732,200

- 8,077,100

9,125,645
10, 096, 980

Length of
roads in
miles
56.77.
90.41
87.97
112.41
101.71
100.83
107.82
109.28
108.83
105.46
103.22
161. 49%*
176.29
204.22
210.36
216.63
206. 05
217.61
212.25
222.56
240.11
265.51
297.47
305.75
336.51
375.91
440.14
507.09

Number of
passengers
cariied

13,695,193
13,725,758
14,854, 885
19,528,943
27,070,624
26,631,414
26,232, 330
27,718,777
29,294, 503
32, 480, 505
27,224,337
36,776, 095
40,274,169
43,557,636
50, 058, 979
50, 441, 776
51,361,972
52,203,472
54,215, 460
57,704,437
68,631,842
75,163,749
83,923, 577
88,229,796
94,894, 259

100, 746,786

112, 087, 384

124,787,328

¥Many companies leased their lines to other companies and lived
on the payment of the lesses, so that the number of operating
companies was considerably fewer than the number of companies
listed every year. *¥Including branches and sidings after 1871.
Source : Railroad Returns, 1860; 1861 ; 1862 ; Massaclhusetts Public Documents
1863 No. 40, p. 369; 1864 No. 37,p. 330; 1865 No. 37, p. 313; 1866 No. 36,

p. 314; 1867 No. 37, p. 310; 1868 No. 36, p. 3027

1869 No. 37, p. 330; 1870

No. 35, p. 328; 1871 No. 29, p. eccxiv; 1872 No. 29, p. 214; 1873 No. 29,
pp. 220; 1874 No. 29, p. 142; 1875 No. 29, p. 119—; 1876 No. 204—, p. 204;
1877 No. 29, p. 254; 1878 No6. 29, p. 204—; 1879 No. 14, p. 120—; 1880 No.
14, p. 74—; 1881 No. 14, p. 148—; 1882 No. 14, p. 170; 1886 No. 14, p.
83— ;1834 No. 14, p. 202—; 1885 No. 14, 1. 162— ; 1836 No. 14, 1. 150—;
1887 No. 14, 1. 236—.
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